only adjustment to reduce both inventories and trade payables by £1.3m at 31 December 2016 leaving a net impact on trade
payables of £2.4m.

The cumulative impact of the adjustments at 1 January 2016 was £2.1m with respect to balances between subsidiaries and
£0.7m at 31 December 2015 with respect to inter-company inventory transactions leaving a £1.4m adjustment to trade payables
at 1 January 2016.  The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2016 is an increase
to cost of sales of £1.6m.

No tax effect has been reflected at 31 December 2016 as the ability to claim tax deductions is uncertain.

The impact of the above errors on the financial statements is that net assets at 1 January and 31 December 2016 and profit for the year
ended 31 December 2016 was misstated.  These errors have been corrected by restatements to the Balance Sheet and Consolidated
Income Statement as at and for the year ended 31 December 2016 as detailed below:

 Consolidated Balance Sheet
 2016 2015
 As previously

reported
Restatement

impact As restated
As previously

reported
Restatement

impact As restated
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 20.6 - 20.6 15.5  15.5
Intangible assets 12.9 - 12.9 12.0  12.0
Deferred tax asset 0.2 - 0.2 -  -
 33.7 - 33.7 27.5  27.5
Current assets
Inventories 38.5 (3.1) 35.4 26.2 (1.1) 25.1
Trade and other receivables 29.3 - 29.3 21.8  21.8
Cash and cash equivalents 4.1 - 4.1 4.8  4.8
 71.9 (3.1) 68.8 52.8 (1.1) 51.7
Total assets 105.6 (3.1) 102.5 80.3 (1.1) 79.2
Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

(21.6) - (21.6) (26.0)  (26.0)

Trade and other payables (33.0) (2.4) (35.4) (25.5) (1.4) (26.9)
Other financial liabilities (0.6) - (0.6) (0.7) - (0.7)
 (55.2) (2.4) (57.6) (52.2) (1.4) (53.6)
Non-current liabilities (12.1) - (12.1) (25.5)  (25.5)
Total liabilities (67.3) (2.4) (69.7) (77.7) (1.4) (79.1)
Total net assets  38.3 (5.5) 32.8 2.6 (2.5) 0.1

Consolidated Income Statement

 2016 restatement 2016 reclassification

As previously
reported

Restatement
impact

As restated

Chinese costs
to be included

in COGS1

 £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue 133.7 - 133.7 - 133.7
Cost of sales (85.9) (3.0) (88.9) (4.3) (93.2)
Gross profit 47.8 (3.0) 44.8 (4.3) 40.5
Gross margin % 35.8% - 33.5% - 30.3%
Distribution expenses (11.0) - (11.0) - (11.0)
Administrative expenses (21.9) - (21.9) 4.3 (17.6)
Operating profit 14.9 (3.0) 11.9 - 11.9
Net financing expense (2.8) - (2.8) - (2.8)
Profit before taxation 12.1 (3.0) 9.1 - 9.1
Taxation (2.5) - (2.5) - (2.5)
Profit for the year 9.6 (3.0) 6.6 - 6.6
Earnings per share (pence)
Basic and fully diluted 6.7p (2.1p) 4.6p - 4.6p

Note 1: In 2017 £4.0m of the Chinese manufacturing facility costs were moved from Selling General and Administrative costs where they had historically been reported and included

in cost of sales as they represent a direct cost of the goods sold rather than an overhead.  The corresponding amount for 2016 was £4.3m which has been reclassified in the table